
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Member Signing 

 
MONDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2012 at 13:00 HRS – CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE.  
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Dilek Dogus (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services).   

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Cabinet Member will advise if they have accepted any items of Urgent Business.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
license, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
4. RECOMMENDED BUDGET SAVINGS DECISION - ADULT SERVICES 

PROPOSALS IN 2012 - DAY OPPORTUNITIES PASSENGER TRANSPORT 
SERVICES  (PAGES 1 - 48)  

 



 

2 

 (Report of the Director of Adult and Housing Services) To approve proposals with 
regard to the re-design of passenger transport services.  
 

 
David McNulty 
Head Local Democracy and Member Services 
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Xanthe Barker  
Principal Committee Co-ordinator  
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Published: 22 March 2012  

 
 
 



                                                                                 

  Page 1 of 6 

 
 

 
Report for: 
 

 
Cabinet Member 
Signing on 2nd April 
2012 
 

 
Item 
number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Recommended Budget Savings Decision - Adult 
Services Proposals in 2012 - Day Opportunities 
Passenger Transport Services 
 

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

 
Mun Thong Phung, Director of Adult and Housing 
Services 
 
 
 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
Lisa Redfern, Deputy Director, Adult and Community 
Services 
Telephone: 0208 489 2324 
Email address: Lisa.redfern@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
 
All 
 

 
Report for:  Key Decision: 
 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  
The proposal to re-design the Day Opportunities Passenger Transport 
Services is required as part of the Haringey Efficiency and Savings 
Programme (HESP) and should be seen in this context. The purpose of 
this report is to inform the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services 
of the outcome of a process of consultation in relation to the proposed re-
design of passenger transport services in Learning Disabilities Day 
Opportunities. The net saving that would be achieved from 2012/13 
would be £158k per annum.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



                                                                                 

  Page 2 of 6 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
This is a required HESP efficiency saving.  Passenger Transport is used 
to take adults with learning disabilities to and from home and also 
enables access to activities in the community during the day. It is an 
important service and everyone who has been assessed as requiring 
transport to day opportunities will continue to receive this service. This 
proposal is a re-design of the service and one which will improve the 
current contract/service efficiency and effectiveness, and minimal impact 
for the people who use the service a
[...]
.5 Proposed changes 
 
Overall the proposals outlined above in relation to the re-design of passenger transport 
services are covered in this EqIA ..  

 
We do not underestimate the anxiety and concern that many will feel about these proposals. 
We have carried out pre-consultation meetings with parents/carers and people who use 
these service so that the  feedback from these meetings can feed into the formal 
consultation process. Our pre-consultation with those affected has helped us better 
understand the impact on individuals of the proposed redesign of passenger transport 
services and how we might mitigate this, where possible.  

 
 

 
 

 
 
2a) Using data from equalities monitoring, recent surveys, research, consultation etc. are 

there group(s) in the community who: 
§ are significantly under/over represented in the use of the service, when compared 
to their population size?   
§ have raised concerns about access to services or quality of services?  
§ appear to be receiving differential outcomes in comparison to other groups? 

 
Section contents: 
2.1 All Learning Disabilities Day services will be affected by these proposals. 
Proposed Date for implementation of Re-design of passenger transport services is  
April 2012 
 
The Learning Disabilities Partnership currently leases 21(17- seater) vehicles which are used to 
support people from home to and from day opportunities and also enables community access 
during the day.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Step 2 - Consideration of available data, research and information 

Page 8



 

 

3 

Funding Proposal for Council run residential care homes  
 
It is proposed that the Council’s Cabinet agree the recommendation to re-design learning 
disabilities passenger transport service as outlined above.  
 
Service User Equalities Information 
Equalities monitoring information has been collected from Learning Disabilities day services in 
Haringey. For comparison, the Haringey population data is taken from the Census 2
[...]
ignation:    Senior Policy Officer                        
Signature:   A.J,BrownA.J,BrownA.J,BrownA.J,Brown     

Date:     6th February 2012 
 
 
 
Sign off by Directorate Management Team:   
 
Name:              Helen Constantine           
Designation:  Head of Business Management                          

Signature:                    
Date:    1st March 2012 
 
 
      

Step 9 - Publication and sign off 
 

Page 28



Page 1 of 20 

Appendix 2 - Consultation Report  
Proposed changes to passenger transport in Haringey Day 
Opportunities – Learning Disabilities Services  
 
Haringey Council sought views about: 
 

• Proposed changes to passenger transport in Haringey Day 
Opportunities – Learning Disabilities Services.  

 
Methodology 
 
Pre-consultation activity 
 
The Council recognised the anxiety caused by the proposals and the need to 
keep people informed as a way of minimising this through pre-consultations in 
October 2011, before the official consultation with users, parent carers and 
staff.  
 
Correspondence was sent to users, relatives, carers and staff directly affected 
by the proposed changes as well as providers, voluntary sector colleagues 
and other interested parties once it was clear that the Council would be 
considering proposed changes to the delivery of these adult care services.  
This initial contact was followed up by meetings with users of services, staff, 
relatives and carers of Haringey Day Opportunities who were affected to alert 
people to the proposed changes to air and help shape the proposals that 
would be drawn up and formally consulted upon. 
 
Formal consultation activity 
 
Formal consultation with service users, parents/carers, staff and the trade 
unions and others ran for the best practice period of one month from 1st-30th 
November 2011.  
 
Our consultation complied with our own Consultation Charter and Guiding 
Principles of Effective Consultation by: 

• being carefully planned; 

• being clear about what the 
[...]
ce.  

 

 If I am not driving would I be doing my Support 
Worker role more often?  

Yes you will.  

 Would I still be working in the same group I am now?  We will be looking at the needs of the service and 
were best to place the support worker drivers.  

 

 Would we keep the same mini buses?  Yes we will.   

 Is the survey online?  Yes, can all staff confirm if they received the 
delegated authority I have in my hand? The delegated 
authority explains in detail the transport proposal 
following the comprehensive spending review last 
year. We have launched the proposed changes on 1st 
November 11, through the online questionnaires in an 
assessable format for service users. The 
questionnaire also for the public, staff and for 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

7



Page 20 of 20 

parent/carers. This will give you the chance to 
express your concerns and make suggestions to the 
changes.    

 Do you think this is the best way to avoid people 
losing their jobs?   

Yes, a mixed service is best way to be more efficient 
with less money to spend.  

 

 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 4

8


	Agenda
	4 Recommended Budget Savings Decision - Adult Services Proposals in 2012 - Day Opportunities Passenger Transport Services
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 

MONDAY, 2 APRIL 2012 

 
Present: Councillor Dilek Dogus (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 

Services). 
 
In 

Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Mun Thong Phung, Lisa Redfern, Beverly Tarka.  

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

HSP03.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

HSP04.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

 
 

HSP05.   
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 There were no deputations, petitions, presentations or questions 
received.  
 

 
 

HSP06.   
 

RECOMMENDED BUDGET SAVINGS DECISION - ADULT SERVICES 

PROPOSALS IN 2012 - DAY OPPORTUNITIES PASSENGER 

TRANSPORT SERVICES 

 

 The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services considered a report 
setting out proposals for the re-design of passenger transport service 
that would produce a saving of £158k per annum.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i. That the proposals for the re-design of passenger transport 

service, as set out in the report, which would produce a saving of 
£158k per annum, be approved.  

ii. That the proposed changes to the service would be implemented 
with effect from 1 May 2012.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dir A&HS 

 
 
Dir A&HS 

 

The meeting closed at 1.20pm.  
 


